Page	 1 of 29
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Bard Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Bryan, Ohio 43506
Manual No.:	 2100-416L
Supersedes:	 2100-416K
Date:	 6-5-20

QC501-L0Z 277-1 1 6.5 10 14 14 – – – – – – – –
QC SERIES WATER SOURCE GENERAL INFORMATION
QC Model Nomenclature
QC        50       1   –   A       10        X        X        X        X        X        X
TABLE 1
Factory Built-in Electric Heat Table
	Maximum size of the time delay fuse or HACR type circuit breaker for protection of field wiring conductors.
	Based on 75°C copper wire.  All wiring must conform to the National Electrical Code and all local codes.
	These “Minimum Circuit Ampacity” values are to be used for sizing the field power conductors.  Refer to the National Electric
Code (latest revision), article 310 for power conductor sizing.
CAUTION:	When more than one field power conductor circuit is run through one conduit, the conductors must be derated.  Pay special
attention to Note 8 of Table 310 regarding Ampacity Adjustment Factors when more than three conductors are in a raceway.
TABLE 2
Electrical Specifications
Ventilation Option
B - Blank Off Plate (no ventilation)
X - Barometric Fresh Air Damper (no exhaust)
V - Commercial Ventilator (w/Exhaust)
P - Commercial Ventilator (w/Exhaust) Motorized, Power Return
R - Energy Recovery Ventilator (w/Exhaust) - 230/208-60-1 versions only
KW
0Z -   0 KW
05 -   5 KW
10 - 10 KW
15 - 15 KW
  (NOTE 1)
Volts & Phase
A - 230/208-60-1
K - 115-60-1
L - 277-60-1
RevisionCapacity
50 - 4 ton
Model Number
QC - Q-TEC™ Model
Filter Options
X - 1" Fiberglass
	 (Standard)
F - 2" Fiberglass
P - 2" pleated
Color
V - Platinum w/Slate
	 Front (vinyl)
4 - Gray Paint Climate Control
X - None
D - Electronic/prog/man/auto
Internal Controls
X - None
Valve Options
4 - 2-way valve
5 - 3-way valve
NOTE 1: Electric heat available
for -A models only
Manual	 2100-416L
Page	 5 of 29
GPM EWT CFM
BTUH Capacity (1000) BTUH Capacity (1000) Water Coil Pressure
DropStage 1 Stage 1 and 2
Total Sensible Latent Total Sensible Latent PSIG Ft. Hd.
6
42 1000
15.1 10.5 4.6 38.5 25.3 13.2 1.9 4.4
8 16.4 11.1 5.3 41.5 26.8 14.7 3.3 7.5
10 17.4 11.7 5.7 43.2 27.4 15.8 4.9 11.3
6
44 1000
13.9 10.0 3.9 35.8 24.2 11.6 1.9 4.4
8 15.1 10.6 4.5 38.4 25.4 13.0 3.3 7.5
10 16.0 11.1 4.9 40.0 26.0 14.0 4.9 11.3
6
46 1000
12.8 9.6 3.2 33.0 23.0 10.0 1.9 4.4
8 13.9 10.1 3.8 35.3 24.0 11.3 3.3 7.5
10 14.7 10.6 4.1 36.9 24.6 12.3 4.9 11.3